could affect the Group’s results of operations. The Group has not entered into any
forward exchange contract to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange risk.

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets
and liabilities at the respective balance sheet dates are as follows:

31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets
– HK$ 511,695 161,929
– US$ 188,933 341,701

700,628 503,630

Financial liabilities
– HK$ 878,556 270,733
– US$ 7,834,720 3,571,656

8,713,276 3,842,389

97   Annual Report 2017   Powerlong Real Estate Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.1	 Financial risk factor (continued)

(a)	 Market risk (continued)
(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the
relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency
denominated financial items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5%
change in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5% strengthened/weakened in RMB
against the relevant currencies, the effect of post tax profit and net asset for the year
is as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year:

5% strengthened in RMB against the relevant
currencies

– HK$ 18,343 5,440
– US$ 382,289 161,498

400,632 166,938
5% weakened in RMB against the relevant

currencies
– HK$ (18,343) (5,440)
– US$ (382,289) (161,498)

(400,632) (166,938)

(ii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risks arise from long-term borrowings. Borrowings obtained
at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. Borrowings obtained
at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially
offset by cash held at variable rates. Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group
to cash flows interest rate risk.

The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates is mainly attributable to its long-
term borrowings. As at 31 December 2017, long-term borrowings of the Group
bearing floating interest rates amounted to approximately RMB10,318,081,000